Paper 20 Entered: January 17, 2017

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

TALARI NETWORKS, INC., Petitioner,

v.

FATPIPE NETWORKS INDIA LIMITED, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2016-00976 Patent 6,775,235 B2 Case IPR2016-00977 Patent 7,406,048 B2¹

Before STACEY G. WHITE, MICHELLE N. WORMMEESTER, and CHRISTA P. ZADO, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

WHITE, Administrative Patent Judge.

ORDER

Granting Petitioner's Unopposed Motion for Withdrawal and Substitution of Counsel 37 C.F.R. § 42.10

¹ This Decision addresses the same issues in the above-identified cases. Therefore, we exercise our discretion to issue one Decision to be entered in each of the identified cases. The parties are not authorized to use this style of case caption.



IPR2016-00976 Patent 6,775,235 B2 IPR2016-00977 Patent 7,406,048 B2

On January 9, 2017, pursuant to our authorization, Patent Owner FatPipe, Inc., filed a Motion to withdraw Bing Ai, Douglas Sawyer and Timothy Carroll as counsel, and substitute Robert C. Mattson as lead counsel and Thomas C. Yebernetsky as back-up counsel in these proceedings.² Patent Owner also filed updated Mandatory Notices and a new Power of Attorney identifying Mr. Mattson as lead counsel and Mr. Yebernetsky as back-up counsel in each proceeding.³ Patent Owner indicates that Petitioner Owner does not oppose the motions.⁴

Patent Owner's Motions are granted.

It is

ORDERED that Bing Ai, Douglas Sawyer and Timothy Carroll are no longer recognized as counsel for Patent Owner in IPR2016-00976 and IPR2016-00977; and

FURTHER ORDERED that we now recognize Robert C. Mattson as lead counsel and Thomas C. Yebernetsky as back-up counsel in IPR2016-00976 and IPR2016-00977.

⁴ Paper 15 in IPR2016-00976; Paper 15 in IPR2016-00977.



² Paper 15 in IPR2016-00976; Paper 15 in IPR2016-00977.

³ Paper 13 in IPR2016-00976; Paper 13 in IPR2016-00977.

IPR2016-00976 Patent 6,775,235 B2 IPR2016-00977 Patent 7,406,048 B2

For PETITIONER:

Andy Chan chana@pepperlaw.com

Charles Koch kochc@pepperlaw.com

For PATENT OWNER:

Robert Mattson cpdocketmattson@oblon.com

Thomas Yebernetsky cpdocketyebernetsky@oblon.com

